

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TOWER GROUP INTERNATIONAL,
LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:13-cv-5852-AT

Date: November 23, 2015
Time: 4:15 p.m.
Judge: Hon. Analisa Torres
Courtroom: 15D

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH TOWER DEFENDANTS AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	4
1. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations With The Assistance Of An Experienced Mediator And Is Procedurally Fair	5
2. Application Of The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval Of The Settlement As Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate	6
(a) The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Supports Approval Of The Settlement	7
(b) The Reaction Of The Settlement Classes Supports Approval Of The Settlement	8
(c) The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Information Obtained Support Approval Of The Settlement	9
(d) The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages Support Approval Of The Settlement	10
(e) The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial Supports Approval Of The Settlement	12
(f) The Inability Of The Tower Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment Supports Approval Of The Settlement	12
(g) The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Amount, In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All Of The Attendant Risks Of Litigation, Supports Approval Of The Settlement	14
B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate	16
C. Notice To The Settlement Classes Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 23, Due Process, And The PSLRA	18
D. Certification Of The Settlement Classes Remains Warranted	20
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 16, 17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	9
<i>Arace v. Thompson</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7905(DC), 2011 WL 3627716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011)	19
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	passim
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	5, 12
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v.</i> <i>Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1531 (AT), 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	7, 17

<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12, 17
<i>Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 413 F.3d 183, 186 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5, 7
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16, 18
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>In re MRV Commc'ns, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. CV 08-03800 GAF, 2013 WL 2897874 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2013)	6
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	4, 14
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Padro v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-CV-1788 (CBA), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	passim
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	9

<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	17
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 6, 14, 18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
